

No. 48415-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHANTA STEGER,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

JANICE TURNER,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

and

DONALD LUCE,

Defendant.

COMBINED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT
JANICE TURNER

Emmelyn M. Hart, WSBA #28820
Heather Jensen, WSBS #29635
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2700
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 436-2020

Joseph Kopta, WSBA #17682
Andrew Williams, WSBA #25662
KOPTA & MACPHERSON
5801 Soundview Dr., Suite 258
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
(253) 858-0785

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant Janice Turner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2,3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Standards of Review	8
B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Steger's Claims Against Turner On Summary Judgment	9
1. Steger did not strictly comply with RCW 46.64.040 because her sworn statement was defective	9
2. Steger did not strictly comply with the remaining provisions of RCW 46.64.040	15
(a) Steger failed to file the required affidavits of compliance and due diligence with the trial court.....	16
(b) Steger did not exercise due diligence.....	20
C. Steger Is Not Entitled To Attorney Fees And Costs On Appeal Even If She Prevails	22
V. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	15
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P. 3d 1172 (2009).....	19
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	15
<i>Clay v. Portik</i> , 84 Wn. App. 553, 929 P. 2d 1132 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Golden Gate Hop Ranch, Inc. v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 469, 403 P.2d 351 (1965).....	11
<i>Heinzig v. Hwang</i> , 189 Wn. App. 304, 354 P.3d 943 (2015)	12
<i>In re Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	13
<i>Johnson v. King County</i> , 148 Wn. App. 220, 198 P.3d 546 (2009)	14
<i>Kiethly v. Sanders</i> , 170 Wn. App. 683, 285 P.3d 225 (2012)	12
<i>Martin v. Meier</i> , 111 Wn.2d 471, 760 P.2d 925 (1988).....	11, 20
<i>Martin v. Triol</i> , 121 Wn.2d 135, 847 P.2d 471 (1993).....	10, 20
<i>Moreover, Manius v. Boyd</i> , 111 Wn. App. 764, 47 P.3d 145 (2002)	14
<i>Muncie v. Westcraft Corp.</i> , 58 Wn.2d 36, 360 P.2d 744 (1961).....	11
<i>Omaits v. Raber</i> , 56 Wn. App. 668, 885 P.2d 462 (1990)	12
<i>Reiner v. Pittsburg Des Moines Corp.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 475, 680 P.2d 55 (1984).....	11
<i>Retail Clerks Local 629 v. Christiansen</i> , 67 Wn.2d 29, 406 P.2d 327 (1965).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Khan</i> , 89 Wn. App. 418, 948 P.2d 1347 (1998)	15
<i>Sheldon v. Fettig</i> , 129 Wn.2d 601, 919 P.2d 1209 (1996).....	11
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 136 Wn.2d 453, 963 P.2d 812 (1998).....	8

<i>Thayer v. Edmonds</i> , 8 Wn. App. 36, 503 P.2d 1110 (1972)	11, 12
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 352, 510 P.2d 827 (1973).....	15
<i>Veranth v. Department of Licensing</i> , 91 Wn. App. 339, 959 P.2d 128 (1998)	14
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	8
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 76 Wn. App. 207, 883 P.2d 936 (1994)	9

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 4.16.170	9
RCW 4.28.080(15)	11
RCW 4.28.080(15) (1991).....	11
RCW 9A.72.085	13, 14
RCW 46.64.040	passim
RCW 46.64.40	passim

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 56(c)	8
GR 13(a)	13, 15
RAP 3.1	15
RAP 18.1	22
RAP 18.1 (a)	22
RAP 18.1(b)	22

TREATISES

9 David E. Breskin and Margaret L. Barbier, <i>Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure Forms</i> §§ 4.46 (2d ed. 1990).....	16
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary, 476 (5th ed. 1979)	18
